
   
 

 

 

15 July 2011 
 
 
 
 
The Exposure Draft of Australian Water Accounting Standard 1 – Preparation 
and presentation of General Purpose Water Accounting Reports (ED AWAS 1)  
 
 
Please find attached Irrigation Australia Limited’s (IAL) Submission to the exposure 
draft (ED AWAS 1) which was due for submission on 30 June 2011. 
 
We thank you for the opportunity to provide our response to the questions. 
 
IAL applauds most of the basic ideas behind the proposed standard and agree with 
the general aim of striving for consistency in reporting where possible. 
 
We look forward to working with you in the future to release the standard. 
 
Should you wish to discuss this matter further please do not hesitate to contact me 
during business hours on 02 8335 4000. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
Trevor Le Breton 
GENERAL MANAGER 
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1 Introduction 
Under the Commonwealth Water Act 2007, the Director of Meteorology has the 

power to issue water accounting standards. 

The Exposure Draft of Australian Water Accounting Standard 1 – Preparation and 

presentation of General Purpose Water Accounting Reports (ED AWAS 1) was 

released in October 2010 on the Water Accounting Standards Board Website 

(www.bom.gov.au/water/wasb). 

Comment is requested prior to 30
th

 June 2011, and it is intended to expose the draft 

standard until June 2010 to obtain further feedback. 

The purpose of this document is to provide a response from Irrigation Australia 

Limited. The views reached are the result of consultation with: 

 State representatives on the National Water Accounts Committee (from all 

States but particularly NSW, Queensland, SA and WA). That Committee is 

convened by the Bureau of Meteorology; 

 Irrigation authorities within Victoria, both individually and via the Victorian 

Water Industry Association; 

 A collection of responses received from our membership following a call for 

responses on 12 May 2011. 

The response is summarised in part 2, and part 3 consists of more detailed responses 

to the questions asked. The detailed responses have been classified as “agree”, “agree 

with reservations” and “do not agree”.  

 

2 Summary of Response 
IAL applauds most of the basic ideas behind the proposed standard. We agree: 

 with the general aim of striving for consistency in reporting where possible; 

 that double entry accounting suits water which, like money, is generally 

neither created nor destroyed but circulates; 

 with the basic proposition that the equation: 

stocks at start of period + inflows – outflows = stocks at end of period 
 applies to water in much the same way as it does to money; 

 with the basic idea of: 

o  a contextual statement to set the scene; 

o face accounts, and 

o notes to the accounts to provide more detail and explain what 

particular line items mean; 

 that accounts (except those about physical flows) should be accrual based – in 

other words they should be about “water and rights to water;” 

 

However we see a number of key issues that either we cannot agree with at 



   
 

 

 

present, or where we believe further clarification is needed before we can establish a 

view. In summary these are as follows; 

Clarification of terms “water entity” and “water report entity” 

These terms are used in a confused and confusing way. Sometimes they mean the 

water system being reported about (the “what”) and sometimes they mean the 

organisation managing the system and/or preparing the report (the “who”). A 

suggestion for resolving this issue is included in the detailed response to Question 1. 

Clarify who has to report 

The definition of “water report entity” – whether it means a water system about which 

an accounting report is required or an organisation that must prepare the report – is 

very vague. What is it reasonable to expect? If a vexatious neighbour thinks a small 

syndicate or individual irrigator is affecting him in some way and asks for a report, is 

it then “reasonable to expect” that such neighbours exist more broadly, and so all 

similar entities should be water report entities? Who will decide what are and what are 

not water report entities? 

Accountability Statements 

These appear onerous and duplicative, and to have no real equivalent in financial 

accounting. They are discussed in more detail in the response to Questions 11 to 13. 

Use of accounting terms – water asset, water liability etc. 

The exposure draft uses financial accounting terms extensively, admittedly with the 

word “water” in front – water asset, water liability etc. That will inevitably lead 

readers, nearly all of whom will be more or less familiar with the financial terms, to 

apply something like the financial meaning to the words. That is considered to be 

inappropriate as the fit is often a poor one. For example it would appear to require 

flood water to either be described as an asset even when it is causing extensive 

damage and even killing people, or omit it from the accounts entirely. Neither of those 

alternatives is acceptable. 

It is suggested that the terms to be used should be the subject of careful consultation 

with water industry practitioners. It is a difficult issue because different States have 

different words in their legislation to describe the same thing. 

This issue is referred to in more detail in the responses to Questions 14 to 34. 

Number and complexity of statements 

In most irrigation systems there is no carryover at the end of a year and no inter-valley 

trade. The “statement of changes in water assets and water liabilities” will therefore 

be identical to the “statement of physical flows” except perhaps for the language used. 

Even in systems with carryover and inter-valley accounts it is considered that the two 

statements can readily be combined with improved clarity and no loss of information. 

See response to Questions 35 and 36. 

Future prospects 

It is suggested that this item has no place in an annual water accounting report, as it is 

likely to be months out of date before the report is even published. Irrigators 

need and receive much more contemporary information from other sources, 

often updated weekly or fortnightly. See response to Questions 43 to 48. 



   
 

 

 

 

3 Detailed responses to questions in “invitation to 
comment” 

 

Question 1: Proposed definition of a water report entity. 

Response: Do not agree. 

To explain why, we need to start with the definition of a water entity in the conceptual 

framework and proposed for adoption by ED AWAS, which (apparently intentionally) 

uses the same phrase to mean two completely different things. 

Sometimes in ED AWAS 1 “water entity” means the what – the entity about which 

water accounts are prepared. Essentially this means water and rights to water. 

Sometimes in ED AWAS 1 it means the who – the management organisation that has 

responsibilities relating to the management of water and/or preparing water 

accounting reports. 

The word “individual” in the definition could mean: 

 The physical body of the individual, which has inflows of water imbibed and 

outflows of water excreted; 

 The rights to water held by the individual and the physical water (e.g. on a 

farm commercial site or residential block) under his/her control; or 

 The legal person who can sue and be sued, or prosecuted for mis-management 

of the water for which the person has responsibilities. 

In practice it never means the first of those in ED AWAS 1, but sometimes means the 

second and sometimes the third. Water practitioners find this confusing and confused. 

It is suggested that water entity should be defined to mean only “water or rights to 

water.” That would lead to a definition something like the following: 

“A water entity is: 

 A physical entity that 

o holds water 

o holds or transfers rights to water; or 

o has inflows and outflows of water 

or 

 the physical water or rights to water that are held or transferred by an 

organisation or individual” 

That would then lead to two separate definitions that are presently mixed up in the 

single definition of a water report entity. They would be as follows: 

“A water report entity is a water entity that is not the physical water or rights to 

water that are held or transferred by an individual, and about which it is 

reasonable to expect the existence of users who are: 

 dependent on water accounting reports for 

information about water, or rights or other claims to 

water, which would be useful to them for making 

and evaluating decisions about the allocation of (their) resources; and 



   
 

 

 

 unable to command the preparation of special purpose water accounting 

reports to satisfy their information needs.” 

and 

“A water management organisation is an organisation that has responsibilities 

relating to the management of water.” 

Note that a water management organisation may, as part of its management 

responsibilities, hold rights to water. Those rights (but not the whole organisation as a 

legal entity) would be a water entity. 

Note also that both suggested definition of a water report entity exclude the rights 

held by individuals. There seems to be an intention for ED AWAS 1 to become a 

mandatory standard. If so, it is unclear who will decide what are and are not water 

report entities. The proposed definition in ED AWAS 1 is very wide and subjective, 

and there is a concern that it could be interpreted to include an individual about whose 

activities an adjacent individual was interested. It seems unreasonable for an 

individual to be subjected to all the rigours of water accounting proposed in ED 

AWAS, and the definitions should make it clear that this is not intended. 

 

Question 2: Proposed definition of a general purpose water accounting report. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

The reservation is that the definition is very wide and subjective. The standard should 

make clear who is going to interpret the definition. 

 

Question 3: Requirement to prepare a general purpose water accounting report should 

be tied to the information needs of users. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

Again the concept of “information needs” is very subjective. The standard should 

state who will apply it and who will impose the requirement. 

 

Question 4: Proposed objective of general purpose water accounting reports. 

Response: Agree. 

 

Question 5: Application of the accrual basis of water accounting in the preparation of 

general purpose water accounting reports. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

The concept of accruals is agreed in principle. In the water accounting context that 

means accounting for both physical water and rights to water. However the way in 

which the exposure draft applies that principle is considered unduly complex. In 

particular: 

 the proposed “statement of changes in water assets and 



   
 

 

 

water liabilities” is almost incomprehensible even to experienced water 

accountants and managers; 

 for annual accounts, the only accruals in water are carryover held by 

customers at the end of the year and bulk water owed by one water entity to 

another (inter-valley accounts etc);  

 most water systems in the country have no accruals so two of the three 

accounts mandated by the exposure draft would be identical. Even for those 

with accruals they can be much more simply represented using two face 

accounts rather than three.  

 

Question 6 to 8. Treatment of prior period errors. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

Agree with the proposed definition of a prior period error. However these may stretch 

back for several years. In that case how many prior periods would need to be 

corrected? Water accounting is different from financial accounting in that there is 

often little interest in comparing this year with last year. It is more sensible to 

compare this year with some sort of average (past 5 years, past 10 years, long run 

modelled average etc). 

 

Questions 9 and 10: Contextual statement. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

Agree that reports need to be put in some sort of context. However it is unreasonable 

to expect a small, or even a large irrigation entity – a syndicate, co-operative, 

irrigation trust, irrigation company etc. –  to provide this in the detail indicated in the 

Associated Model Reports. Contextual information is available at a broader level via 

State Departments, water resource plans etc. and it is reasonable for irrigation entities 

to just refer to those sources. 

 

Questions 11 to 13: Accountability statements. 

Response: Do not agree. 

We do not understand the rationale behind these proposals. They appear very onerous 

and do not seem to have any parallel in financial accounting. We believe that: 

 it is reasonable to expect an irrigation entity to confirm that the numbers in its 

accounts are the best available and prepared in good faith, but it has little 

control over some of those numbers. For example it will usually have to accept 

that its gross water diverted from a river is what the supervising State agency 

says it is, even if it is paying for the meter; 

 it is also reasonable to expect that notes to the accounts should indicate the 

methods used to collect / prepare data; 

 it is not reasonable to expect a statement about compliance 

with all sorts of legislation. There are plenty of Government agencies (water 



   
 

 

 

departments, environmental agencies, occupational health and safety agencies, 

vehicle registration agencies etc.) that monitor compliance with their area of 

legislation; 

 it is even less reasonable to expect a statement that the managers of an 

irrigation entity are using “best practice” in all their activities. How is “best 

practice” defined? There may be good cost reasons for not adopting the very 

latest technical solution in every case; 

 a responsible Director of an irrigation agency could not sign a statement of the 

type apparently envisaged without spending a lot of the agency’s time and 

money ensuring that the statement was entirely correct. 

In short, we believe that these proposals would be very costly and largely duplicative. 

 

Questions 14 and 15: Line items in Statement of Water Assets and Water Liabilities. 

Response: Do not agree. 

The exposure draft requires standard headings; water assets, water liabilities and net 

water assets. We do not consider they are appropriate. 

These terms and the way in which they are treated in the associated model reports 

imply strongly that they have much the same meaning as assets and liabilities in 

financial accounting. That is not the case. 

Water asset 

The owner of a water share and the allocations that flow from it does not have full 

ownership of the water share in the way implied by the term “asset”. The ultimate 

owner is the Crown or State. The right implied by being registered as the “owner” is 

quite attenuated, and more like a lease for the life of a water resource management 

plan or the period between reviews (ten to fifteen years).  At the end of that period it 

may be resumed by the State, as strongly implied in the planning documents of the 

Murray Darling Basin Authority and in resource management plans themselves. The 

State also controls how and when the rights may be traded and how and (sometimes) 

when the water will be delivered. 

Another difficulty (in the accounts of a wholesale water supplier) is how to treat 

floodwater. It can hardly be regarded as an asset while it is causing financial hardship 

to farmers and others, and even killing people. Yet the exposure draft appears to say 

that if it is not an asset it cannot appear at all in face accounts. That is simply 

untenable and would produce incomprehensible accounts. 

Water liability 

The concept of a water liability is even less appropriate. The exposure draft regards a 

seasonal allocation, once issued, as an asset of the owner of the water share and a 

liability of the issuer (usually a State). However the State may ration the rate at which 

the water is delivered, cancel unused water at the end of a year etc. In the current year 

it is apparent that less than half of the water allocated will be used, and if conditions 

remain wet most of the carryover will be cancelled before allocation 

holders have an opportunity to use it. On the other hand, in a drought year the 

supplying authority must reserve both the volume allocated and perhaps an additional 

30-40% to cover the losses involved in delivering that volume. The supplying 



   
 

 

 

authority’s actions are really making a provision to supply the water that has been 

allocated. It is suggested that if a liability arises, it does not do so until water has been 

ordered by an irrigator and the order has been accepted by the supplier. 

For the above reasons we believe that the financial terms of asset and liability should 

not be used. More traditional terms such as water in store, water available, water 

commitments etc should be used and standardised by discussion with stakeholders. 

Standardisation is desirable, but will not be easy because legislation in different States 

uses different language, and water agencies tend to use the language of the legislation 

under which they operate. 

 

Questions 16 to 19: Definition of water asset. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

While the definitions and criteria may be helpful in clarifying what should be 

regarded as water available to a group of stakeholders, we do not agree with the term 

water asset. A more readily understandable term such as water available should be 

used. The terminology may need to be different (total water?) when accounts are 

drawn up for water in the rivers and streams of a basin, where floodwater, conveyance 

water etc. must be in included if the accounts are to make sense. 

 

Questions 20 to 22: Present versus future water rights. 

Response: Agree. 

We have no problem with the concept, but the idea of a future water right is strange. 

Does WASB mean a future allocation to an existing water entitlement? We can think 

of no other example. 

 

Questions 23 to 25: Contingent water assets. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

Again, we have no problem with the concept but do not support the use of the term 

water asset. 

 

Questions 26 to 28: Water liabilities. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

As for water assets, the definitions and criteria may be acceptable for recognising 

obligations or commitments to supply water, but we do not agree with the term water 

liabilities. 

 

Questions 29 to 31: Future water commitment. 

Response: Agree. 



   
 

 

 

It is refreshing to see the term “future water commitment” rather than “future water 

liability”. It is much more correct and meaningful! 

 

Questions 32 to 34: Contingent water liabilities. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

As before, the definitions and guidance may be acceptable but we do not agree with 

the use of the term water liabilities. Why not contingent water commitments?  

 

Questions 35 and 36: Statement of changes in water assets and water liabilities. 

Response: Do not agree. 

While the concept of an “inflows and outflows” statement that includes accruals (i.e. 

rights to water as well as physical water) is supported, we do not agree with either the 

title or the way this report is prepared in the examples given. Relevant points are that: 

 as previously explained, we do not agree with the use of the terms water asset 

and water liability; 

 the title of the report is long and convoluted. It would be better simply called 

“inflows and outflows including accruals” or something similar; 

 as previously explained, many or most water entities will have no accruals 

anyway, so the statement will be identical with the statement of physical water 

flows; 

 the five line items required by the exposure draft result in an extremely 

complex and confusing report 

 Even in the most complex systems there appear to be only two accruals at the 

bulk level. These can be readily added to the end of a statement of physical 

flows to turn it into a statement of flows including accruals. The details of the 

accrual items can be made explicit by the same sort of note already used in the 

Associated Model Reports for ED AWAS 1. We therefore believe that two 

face statements, not three, are all that is needed for any water entity. This 

improves clarity, reduces paperwork and loses none of the detail in the reports 

required by the exposure draft. 

 

Questions 37 and 38: Statement of physical water flows. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

As explained above, this report can readily be combined with a statement of flows 

including accruals. It would contain the whole of the statement of physical water 

flows, with the accrual items added at the end. 

 

Questions 39 to 42: Group water accounting reports. 

Response: Agree. 



   
 

 

 

The concept is the same as for grouping reports on subsidiary companies. It has also 

been used in “segmenting” water accounts for some years. The eliminations concept 

is standard procedure in both, and it can be a powerful way of showing what goes on 

in a complex water system which includes several system managed by different 

managing agencies. 

Who will determine when and where the concept is to be used? 

 

Questions 43 to 48: Note disclosures. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

The concept is agreed, with the following comments and reservations: 

 The name is repetitious and ungrammatical. Why not just “notes” or 

“disclosures”? 

 It is agreed that notes should explain quantification methods. 

 It is not agreed that notes should discuss future prospects. General purpose 

accounts will usually be prepared annually for the period July to June. They 

would therefore discuss future prospects as at 30
th

 June. Given their 

complexity, it can be expected that they would appear about three months 

later, as do financial accounts. By that time, seasonal conditions may well 

have changed. Irrigation authorities generally report on seasonal conditions 

and prospects at frequent intervals, often fortnightly in drought years when 

allocations are low. The appearance of out-of date information in a formal 

annual report is not necessary and could be quite misleading. 

 It is agreed that an entity such as an irrigation organisation should report on 

water it trades. Trade of allocations will automatically appear in the face 

statement of accrued inflows and outflows. Trade of entitlement will not. 

Notes can explain these items further if necessary. 

 Water delivered for environmental benefit can be disclosed as a delivery, 

separated from water delivered for other purposes. 

 

Questions 49 to 51: Missing from exposure draft? 

 

Questions 52 and 53: Implementation guidance. 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

The need for implementation guidance is agreed. However the guidance as presently 

written contains several elements that are not agreed, as discussed in the responses to 

the above questions. Of particular importance is guidance on the intended scope of the 

exposure draft, especially if the eventual standard becomes mandatory. How will it be 

decided which water entities are significant enough to be classed as water report 

entities? 

 

Question 54: Model reports 



   
 

 

 

Response: Agree with reservations. 

The model reports are useful in illustrating the way in which it is intended that ED 

AWAS 1 will be applied. In particular: 

 they demonstrate the huge number and complexity of the reports that are 

envisaged. Many irrigation organisations manage and operate multiple 

physical systems and the amount of work to prepare accounts as envisaged 

will be daunting. It appears that even a small irrigation provider such as a 

syndicate may be required to prepare, and have audited, a very onerous report; 

 the Wallaroo accounts are extremely difficult to understand. In particular the 

handling of inter-valley accounts appears (though it may be a mis-

understanding on our part) not to recognise that inter-valley trade must 

eventually be backed up by physical water; 

 other accounts such as Energetico and Minton seem to make essentially very 

simple arrangements unnecessarily complicated; 

 the physical system being reported on is sometimes not well defined. For 

example does Energetico include the rivers connecting the storages or not?  

 


